
 

 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 23 February 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: VIRTUAL 

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in relation to the site visits or items on the agenda.  
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 2020. 
 

Planning Applications  
 
Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications. 
 
If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593. 
 
3.   Land to the east of Sheffield Road, Hoyland, Barnsley - 2020/0999 - For Approval  

(Pages 7 - 26) 
 

4.   Land off Keresforth Close , Barnsley - 2021/0015 - For Approval  (Pages 27 - 42) 
 

5.   Land at Hall Gardens, Brierley, Barnsley, S72 9HT - 2019/1530 - For Approval  
(Pages 43 - 58) 
 

Planning Appeals 
 
6.   Planning Appeals - December 2020 to January 2021  (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
Consultations 
 
7.   Member Consultations - November and December 2020  (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:- 
 

Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, 
Gollick, Green, Greenhough, David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, 
W. Johnson, Leech, Makinson, Markham, McCarthy, Mitchell, Noble, Phillips, Smith, 
Spence, Stowe and Wright 
 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport 
Kathy McArdle, Service Director Regeneration and Culture 

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


 

Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control 
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control 
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management 
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum) 
 
Parish Councils 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 15 February 2021 
 



 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, 

Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, Gollick, Green, 
Greenhough, David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, W. Johnson, Leech, Makinson, 
McCarthy, Mitchell, Noble, Phillips, Spence and Wright  
 

  
  
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interest in respect of any of 
the applications on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th October 2020 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

3. Land at Barugh Green Road and Cannon Road Junction, Barugh Green, 
Barnsley - 2019/1567 (LBC) and 2020/0027 (PP) - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/1567 (LBC) & 2020/0027 (PP) - Highways works comprising 
construction of new roundabout to create a road link into MU1 Local Plan allocation 
site and associated alterations to existing road alignment and relocation of grade II 
listed milepost, Land at Barugh Green Road and Cannon Road Junction, Barugh 
Green, Barnsley. 
 
RESOLVED that both applications be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to the imposition of a further condition requiring painting 
and refurbishment of the listed milestone as part of its relocation. 
 
 

4. Land at Higham Common Road, Higham, Barnsley - 2020/0028 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2020/0028:  Highways Infrastructure Proposal at Higham Common Road 
at land at Higham Common Road, Higham, Barnsley 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation. 
 

Page 3



 

 
2 

5. Former Belmont Care Home and adjacent farmland between Garden Close and 
Back Lane, Monk Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2DY - 2019/0991 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/0991:  Demolition of former care home, existing farmhouse and 
farm buildings and erection of residential development of up to 82no. dwellings 
(outline with all matters reserved apart from means of access) at  Former Belmont 
Care Home and adjacent farmland between Garden Close and Back Lane, Monk 
Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2DY. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement on the terms 
explained within the report and the list of conditions 
 

6. Enforcement Quarterly Report - July to September 2020  
 
Planning Regulatory Board Members were provided with an update on Planning 
Enforcement Service activity covering the Quarter 3 period of this reporting year 
2020/2021 (July to September 2020).  The report included a breakdown of the 
requests for service received and included details of key actions and enforcement 
case outcomes during the quarter 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. Member Consultations - October 2020  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting held on 20th October 
2020. 
  
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
 

8. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st October 2020  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2019/20. 
 
The report indicated that 3 appeals were received, none were withdrawn and 5 
appeals were decided in October 2020. 
 
It was reported that 21 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2020,  
18 of which (86%) have been dismissed and 3 of which (14%) have been allowed. 
 
RESOLVED that the appeals update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 4



 

 
3 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref 2020/0999  
Applicant: Mr G Pardoe (Newlands Developments Ltd) 
Description: Earthworks to create plateaus for the creation of football pitches and an 
archery range and associated changing facilities, vehicular access, car parking, drainage 
works and boundary treatments 
Site Address: Land to the east of Sheffield Road, Hoyland, Barnsley 

 
11 objections have been received from 9 addresses. 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The site is located approximately 900 metres south east from the existing Rockingham 
Sports facilities on Sheffield Road and 1.4km south west of Hoyland town centre.  To the 
north and east are dwellings, to the south are agricultural fields allocated for housing under 
HS68 and to the west of Sheffield Road is employment site ES13 recently granted planning 
permission for 3 very large commercial buildings including the MyHermes unit that is now 
under construction. 
 
The application lies on the east of Sheffield Rd Hoyland.  It comprises, an existing 
greenspace known as Parkside Road Recreation Ground, a rectangular greenspace 
adjoining the rear boundary of dwellings of Parkside Road which lies to the north west.  
Dwellings on Stead Lane lie beyond the eastern boundary.  A wedge shaped part of an 
agricultural field forms the southern part of the site.  The site has pedestrian access from a 
green area adjacent to 64 Parkside Road bounded by dry stone walls and opposite number 
80 Stead Lane. The site is part of a former colliery.   
 
Shrubs and bushes provide boundaries between the greenspace and the agricultural field, 
and between the site and dwellings to the easter
[...]
 
policies GD1 'General Development' and D1 'High Quality Design and Place Making'. 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref 2021/0015 
 
Applicant: The Department for Education 
 
Description: Erection of Temporary Secondary School and associated works 
including access road, parking and external play areas 
 
Site Address: Land off Keresforth Close, Barnsley 

 
12.No Objections have been received.  One objector has requested to speak at PRB 
against the application. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application relates to part (0.9Ha) of an open field which is bound by Keresforth 
Close to the North, Broadway to the West (A6133), allotments and residential 
development to the South and the Keresforth Centre (vacant NHS buildings) to the 
East. The site is mainly laid to grass and has previously been used as a playing field. 
 
Beyond Keresforth Close to the North, adjacent to the junction with Broadway, is 
Keresforth Court, an existing residential apartment development.  Immediately 
adjacent to the recent residential conversion of existing NHS buildings which form 
13no. dwellings. 
 
The site is allocated for new housing development and green space in the Local Plan 
under policy MU4, with an indicative number of dwellings of 150 to be delivered. 
 
Background 
 
In December 2018 a Secondary School Place Planning Cabinet Report 
(Cab.12.12.18/6) identified that there was demand for at least 744 additional 
secondary school places (87 in September 2020 plus 657 additional places between 
2020-27).  The following recommendations were therefore approved: 

 That the Council continues to engage with, and support, Multi Academy Trusts 
that express an interest in opening a Free School within Barnsley.  

 That the Council as a nominated eligible local authority applies to receive the 
new Presumption Free School Grant.  

 That the Council supports the provision of temporary accommodation for the 
academic year commencing September 202
[...]
tled ‘Site Location Plan’, revision P1, dated 10/12/2020, which 
identifies constraints which could affect playing field quality; and  

B) Based on the results of the assessment to be carried out pursuant to A 
above, a detailed scheme which ensures that the playing field will be 
provided to an acceptable quality. The scheme shall include a written 
specification of soils structure, proposed drainage, cultivation and other 
operations associated with grass and sports turf establishment and a 
timetable/programme of implementation, including details of the 
maintenance and management.  

The approved scheme shall be carried out in full in accordance with the 
approved details and approved timetable/programme of implementation . The 
playing field shall thereafter be maintained in accordance with the scheme and 
made available for playing field use in accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: To ensure that the playing field is prepared to an adequate 
standard and is fit for purpose and to accord with Development Plan 
Policy GS1. 
 

16. Within 26 months of the date of this permission, a Community Use Scheme 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, 
after consultation with Sport England. The Scheme shall include details of 
pricing policy, hours of use, access by non-members, management 
responsibilities and include a mechanism for review. The approved Scheme 
shall be implemented upon commencement of use of the development. 
Reason: To secure well managed safe community access to the sports 
facility, to ensure sufficient benefit to the development of sport and to 
accord with Policy GS1. 

 

Page 41



 

Page 42



2019/1530 
Applicant: Saul Homes 
Description: Residential development of 36 no. dwellings and associated works including 
associated garages and parking. 
Site address: Land at Hall Gardens, Brierley, Barnsley, S72 9HT 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Site De
[...]
 the Ecological Mitigation proposed 
on site, including a timetable for their implementation and details securing the long term 
management, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. This shall include retention and enhancement of the existing hedgerow along the 
northern and north-eastern boundary of the site.  The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity in accordance with Local Plan Policy 
BIO1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 56



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

01 to December to 31 January 2021 

 
APPEALS RECEIVED 

 
13 appeals were received in December 2020 and January 2021 
 

Reference Details Method of 

Appeal 

Committee/ 

Delegated 

20190689 Erection of 9 dwellings and associated access, landscaping  

Land South of New Smithy Avenue, Thurlstone, Sheffield, 

S36 9QZ and infrastructure. 

Written 

Reps 

Committee 

2019/0690 Application for the approval of reserved matters for 21 dwellings 

pursuant to outline planning permission ref 2017/0088 

appearance, layout, scale and landscaping. 

Land South of New Smithy Avenue, Thurlstone, Sheffield, 

S36 9QZ 

Written 

Reps 

 

Committee 

 

2019/1340 Erection of 2 storey detached dwelling with off-street parking and 

ancillary works 

Land adjacent 4 Mount Crescent, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 

0HG 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0239 Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 

2018/0269 -Demolition of existing stables and hayloft and 

erection of detached dwelling 

1A Hopwood Street, Barnsley, S70 2BW 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0373 Erection of two storey side/rear extension 

15 Bramham Croft, Darfield, Barnsley, S73 8BE 

Written  

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0558 Erection of 2no dwellings and associated works (Outline with all 

matters reserved apart from means of access). 

Hartgan House, Pinfold Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4PQ 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0670 Construction of overspill car park and access track. 
Spicer House, Spicer House Lane, Ingbirchworth, Barnsley, 
S36 7GG 

Written  

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0697 Erection of detached outbuilding including double garage to 
rear/side of dwelling. 
1 Hunters Cottage, Pogmoor Lane, Pogmoor, Barnsley, S75 
2JS 

Written 

Reps 

 

Delegated 

 

2020/0877 Upgrade of existing 48 sheet advert to support digital poster 
32 Summer Lane, Barnsley, S70 6BN 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0984 Two storey side and single storey front extension to dwelling 

5 Calverley Gardens, Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 0DT 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/1059 Replacement of existing paper and paste advertisement with 

digital advertisement board. 

Land at Grange Lane, Stairfoot, Barnsley, S71 5QQ 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/1077 Update of existing 48-sheet advertising display to a 48-sheet 

digital advertising display 

20B Racecommon Road, Barnsley, S70 1BH 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

 

 

Page 59

Item 6



 

APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 

0 appeals were withdrawn in December 2020 and January 2021 
 

APPEALS DECIDED 
 

7 appeals were determined in December 2020 and January 2021 
 

Reference Details Decision Committee/ 

Delegated 

2020/0657 The erection and display of a freestanding 48-sheet digital 
LED advertising unit 
Land at Wakefield Road near Smithies Lane, Barnsley, 
S71 1NG 

Dismissed  
08/12/2020 

Delegated 

2019/1574 Conversion of former public house into 10 no. Flats. 
The Goldthorpe Hotel, Doncaster Road, Goldthorpe, 
Rotherham, S63 9JA 

Dismissed 
15/12/2020 

Delegated 

2020/0622 Erection of detached garage (part retrospective) 
343 Darton Lane, Mapplewell, Barnsley, S75 6AW 

Dismissed 
18/12/2020 

Delegated 

2020/0492 Rendering to front elevation of dwelling. 
24 Field Drive, Cudworth, Barnsley, S72 8RH 

Dismissed 
17/12/2020 

Delegated 

2020/0573 Erection of outbuilding for use as a Dog Grooming Parlour in 
rear garden 
157 Wilthorpe Road, Redbrook, Barnsley, S75 1JQ 

Dismissed  
07/01/2021 

Delegated 

2020/0354 Single storey extension to front and first floor extension to 
side. 
9 Haldane Close, Brierley, Barnsley, S72 9LL 

Allowed 
15/01/2021 

Delegated 

2020/0984 Two storey side and single storey front extension to dwelling 
5 Calverley Gardens, Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 0DT 

Dismissed  
28/01/2021 

Delegated 

 

2020/2021 Cumulative Appeal Totals 
 

 31 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2020 

 27 appeals (87%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2020 

 4 appeals (13%) have been allowed since 01 April 2020 
 

 Audit Details Decision Committee/ 
Delegated 

1 2019/0906 Removal of existing outbuildings and erection of two storey 
detached dwelling and associated works including provision 
of new private drive. 
119 Cross Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4AR 

Dismissed 
06/04/2020 

Delegated 

2 2019/1221 Erection of detached double garage 
Martins Nest Farm, Grime Lane, Whitley Common, 
Barnsley, HD9 7TG 

Dismissed 
09/04/2020 

Delegated 

3 2019/0864 Erection of detached 1 ½ storey building to be used as 
motorcycle garage at ground floor and storage within attic 
space 
South Grove House, South Grove Drive, Hoyland, 
Barnsley, S74 9DY 

Dismissed 
06/05/2020 

Delegated 

4 2019/1106 Erection of double garage 
Middle Farm, Edderthorpe Lane, Darfield, Barnsley, S71 
5EY 

Dismissed 
01/06/2020 

Delegated 

5 2019/1102 Erection of detached triple garage 
54 Jebb Lane, Haigh, Barnsley, S75 4BU 

Dismissed 
02/06/2020 

Delegated 

Page 60



6 2019/0239 Residential development of 250 dwellings with associated 
access, parking, engineering, landscaping and ancillary 
works. 
Land to the south of Lee Lane, Royston, Barnsley 

Dismissed 
17/06/2020 

None 
Determination 

7 2019/0712 Change of use of dwelling (use class C3) to a mixture of a 
dwelling and a venue for we
[...]
ve, Cudworth, Barnsley, S72 8RH 

Dismissed 
17/12/2020 

Delegated 

29 2020/0573 Erection of outbuilding for use as a Dog Grooming Parlour in 
rear garden 
157 Wilthorpe Road, Redbrook, Barnsley, S75 1JQ 

Dismissed  
07/01/2021 

Delegated 

30 2020/0354 Single storey extension to front and first floor extension to 
side. 
9 Haldane Close, Brierley, Barnsley, S72 9LL 

Allowed 
15/01/2021 

Delegated 

31 2020/0984 Two storey side and single storey front extension to dwelling 
5 Calverley Gardens, Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 0DT 

Dismissed  
28/01/2021 

Delegated 

 

Page 62



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SUMMARY OF OUTCOMES - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AGENDA PACKS ISSUED AS 
BOARD MEMBER CONSULTATIONS IN ADVANCE OF THE PLANNING REGULATORY 

BOARD MEETING HELD ON 24th NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS WITHIN THE AGENDA PACKS:- 
 

Reference Details Committee/ 

Delegated 

2019/1274 Residential development of 116 dwellings and associated 
works (Reserved Matters for approval of details relating to 
layout, scale, design, external appearance and 
landscaping in relation to application 2018/0103) 
Land at Kingsmark Way, Goldthorpe 
  
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. Comment supporting recommendation 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 
2. Comment acknowledging that Goldthorpe needs 
developments of this sort to give more diversity to housing 
stock but disappointed on the lack of affordable housing 
 
Officer response – Comment noted and the reduction in 
affordable housing is acknowledged but this reduction was 
needed to make the scheme viable, a conclusion of which 
was backed up by an independent viability assessment. 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and subject to the Section 106 

agreement and the conditions 

set out in the officer report. 

2020/0317 Reserved Matters Application for the Residential 
Development of 23 Dwel
[...]
gated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and the conditions set out in 

the officer report. 

2020/0633 Erection of 7no dwellinghouses within the curtilage of 
existing Stonewell House including demolition of 
outbuilding and formation of access 
Stonewell House, Balk Farm Court, Birdwell 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. 4 comments received raising no objections to, or 
indicating support of, the recommendation 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 
 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and the conditions set out in 

the officer report 

2020/1251 Erection of 7no. bungalows and associated works 
Land between Laithes Lane and Laithes Close, 
Athersley 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. . 4 comments received raising no objections to, or 
indicating support of, the recommendation 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and the conditions set out in 

the officer report 

 
 

Page 67



 
 
Signed: 
 

 
 
Joe Jenkinson 
Head of Planning and Building Control 

Page 68


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. Land to the east of Sheffield Road, Hoyland, Barnsley - 2020/0999 - For Approval
	4. Land off Keresforth Close , Barnsley - 2021/0015 - For Approval
	5. Land at Hall Gardens, Brierley, Barnsley, S72 9HT - 2019/1530 - For Approval
	6. Planning Appeals - December 2020 to January 2021
	7. Member Consultations - November and December 2020
	Report on Board member consultations on the Dec PRB agenda pack




Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 23 February 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: VIRTUAL 
 

 
1 

MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, 

Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, Gollick, Green, 
Greenhough, David Griffin, Hand-Davis, W. Johnson, 
Leech, Makinson, Markham, McCarthy, Noble, Phillips, 
Smith, Spence, Stowe and Wright  
 

  
  
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
The following declarations of Non-Pecuniary interest were mad with respect to items 
on the agenda:   
 
Councillor Leech declared a Non-Pecuniary interest with respect to application 
2021/0015 as he is related to a member of the public who was scheduled to speak in 
opposition to the application. 
 
Councillor Cave declared a Non-Pecuniary interest with respect to application 
2021/0015 as he is the Cabinet Support member for children’s services. 
 
Councillor Frost declared a Non-Pecuniary interest with respect to application 
2020/0999 as he is the Cabinet Support member for Culture. 
 
Councillor Johnson declared a Non-Pecuniary interest with respect to application 
2021/0015 as he is a Governor of Barnsley Academy.   
 

10. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 2020 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

11. Land to the east of Sheffield Road, Hoyland, Barnsley - 2020/0999 - For 
Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2020/0999 - Earthworks to create plateaus for the creation of football 
pitches and an archery range and associated changing facilities, vehicular access, 
car parking, drainage works and boundary treatments, at land to the east of Sheffield 
Road, Hoyland, Barnsley  
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, including the proposed amendment to the wording of condition 6 
and in addition Members resolved that a Tree Preservation Order should be 
designated on suitable trees that are shown to be retained on the approved plans.   
 



 
2 

12. Land off Keresforth Close , Barnsley - 2021/0015 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/0015 - Erection of Temporary Secondary School and associated 
works including access road, parking and external play areas at land off Keresforth 
Close , Barnsley 
  
Ms Michelle Davies addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the Officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation 
 

13. Land at Hall Gardens, Brierley, Barnsley, S72 9HT - 2019/1530 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/1530 - Residential development of 36 no. dwellings and associated 
works including associated garages and parking at land at Hall Gardens, Brierley, 
Barnsley, S72 9HT 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement in accordance with 
the terms set out in the report. In addition Members resolved to seek controls through 
the S106 on the actions of the management company e.g. in relation to maintenance 
charges, in line with the advice given by the Senior Legal Officer. 
 

14. Planning Appeals - December 2020 to January 2021  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2020/21. 
 
The report indicated that 13 appeals were received in December 2020 and January 
2021, none were withdrawn and 7 appeals were decided.  It was reported that 31 
appeals have been decided since 01 April 2020, 27 of which (87%) have been 
dismissed and 4 of which (13%) have been allowed. 
  
RESOLVED that the appeals update be noted. 
  

15. Member Consultations - November and December 2020  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meetings scheduled for 
November and December 2020.   
  
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 


